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Sec. H). Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 138.54, is
amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

Subd. 3. Cantonment New Hope, owned by the state, is in
Dakorta county and is located within the authorized boundaries of
Fort Snelling state historical park.

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 138.55, is
amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

Subd. 20. Meighen Store, owned by the state, is in Fillmore
county and is located within the boundaries of Forestville State Park.

Sec. 12, Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 138.58, is
amended by adding new subdivisions to read:

Subd. 37. St. Johw’s Episcopal Church, in Clay county,
consists of lots 13 through 18, block 39, original town plat of Moor-
head, in township 139 north, range 48 west.

Subd. 38. Morrison Mounds, in Otter Tail county, is lo-
cated in the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter of section 4,
and in the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of section 9,
township 133 north, range 40 west.

Subd. 39. James J. Hill Farm, Northcote, in Kittson county,
is located in section I6, township 162 north, range 49 west,

Subd. 40.  Security Bank and Trust Company of Owatonna,
in Steele county, is located in the city of Owatonna in township 107
north, range 20 west,

Subd. 41.  St. John’s Abbey and University Church, College-
ville, in Stearns county, is located in section 1, township 124 north,
range 30 west.

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 138.58, Subdivi-
sions 3, 12, 13, 19, and 36, are repealed.

Approved March 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 55—H. F. No. 174
[Coded]

An act relating to motor vehicles; defining the term passenger
automobile for certain purposes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965,
Section 168.101, by adding a Subdivision.

Changes or addifions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:



54] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967 135

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 168.101, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 5. Motor vehicles; ownership; age, Notwithstand-
ing the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 168.011, Subdivi-
sion 7, the term “passenger automobile” includes “station wagon”
for the purposes of Minnesota Statutes, Section 168.101.

Approved March 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 56—S. F. No. 144

An act licensing motor vehicles; amending Minnesota Statutes
1965, Section 168.012, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 168.012, Sub-
division 1, is amended to read:

168.012 Motor vehicles; license fees; exemptions.  Subdi-
vision 1.  Vehicles owned and used solely in the transaction of
official business by representatives of foreign powers, by the federal
government, the state, or any political subdivision thereof, or vehicles
owned and used exclusively by educational institutions and used
solely in the transportation of pupils to and from such institutions,
shall be exempt from the provision of this chapter requiring pay-
ment of tax or registration fees, but all such vehicles except those
owned by the federal government, municipal fire apparatus, police
patrols and ambulances, the general appearance of which is unmis-
takable, shall be registered as herein required and display tax exempt
number plates furnished by the registrar at cost. In the case of
vehicles used in general police work the passenger vehicle classifica-
tion license number plates shall be displayed and furnished
by the registrar at cost; but the exemption herein provided shall
not apply to any vehicles, except such vehicles used in general
police work, and busses owned and used by the state hospitals and
institutions for the mentally ill and mentally retarded or epileptic,
unless the name of the state department or political subdivision own-
ing such vehicle shall be plainly printed on both sides thereof in
letters not less than 22 inches high, one inch wide and of a 3% inch
stroke. Such printing shall be in a color giving a marked contrast
with that of the part of the vehicle on which it is placed and shall
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